Except with respect to a Master Consortium member’s breach of its confidentiality obligations or in 
case of a violation of intellectual property, to the maximum extent permitted under applicable law, 
a party’s liability for breach of contract however arising, out of or in connection with this 
agreement shall be capped to twenty-five thousand (€25,000) euros. 

Each Master Consortium member is fully responsible for the performance of any part of its share of 
the Diploma agreement and for the requirements of insurance and social security for its personnel, 
involved herein. 
However, neither Master Consortium member is liable for failure to perform its obligations under